710. 1802

RECEIVED MAR 23 11 23 AH '84 OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

# WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1984** 

# ENROLLED

Conv. Sub. per HOUSE BILL No. 1802

(By Mr. hlel, Meare)

Passed <u>March 10</u> 1984 In Effect <u>Minuty Ways from</u> Passage 5 (Br = Can

## ENROLLED

### COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

# FOR

# H. B. 1802

(By Delegate Moore)

[Passed March 10, 1984; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article six, chapter twenty-nine of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section twenty-four, relating to the civil service system; posting of job openings; where posted; and contents of notice.

### Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article six, chapter twenty-nine of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section twenty-four, to read as follows:

# ARTICLE 6. CIVIL SERVICE SYSTEM.

#### §29-6-24. Posting of job openings.

1 Whenever a job opening occurs within the classified service, 2 the appointing authority shall, in addition to any other requirement of law or regulation for the posting of job opening 3 4 notices, at least five days before making an appointment to fill 5 the job opening, post a notice within the building or facility 6 where the duties of the job will be performed and throughout 7 the agency, which notice states that a job opening has oc-8 curred and describes the duties to be performed by a person 9 employed in that position.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoin foill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

Takes effect ninety days from passage.

Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates this the <u>36</u> The within ...... day of Mark ....., 1984. Governor

C-641

# RECEIVED

84 APR 4 P3: 57

SECT. OF STATE

.